502036480 08/24/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William Purdy	07/05/2012
Robert Purdy	07/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNDANCE ENTERPRISES
Street Address:	79 Primrose Street
City:	White Plains
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13493641

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6099243036 **Phone**: 6099248555

Email: cnseaton@pbnlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, P.C.

Address Line 1: 29 THANET ROAD, SUITE 201

Address Line 4: PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5106-121 US (59439)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Diane Dunn McKay

Total Attachments: 2

source=2207363-Assignment#page1.tif source=2207363-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028844 FRAME: 0215

CH \$40,00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William Purdy and Robert Purdy as assignors have invented certain improvements in MATTRESS SYSTEM INCLUDING LOW PRESSURE COMMUNICATION AIR CHAMBER for which an application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 13/493,641 has been filed by them on June 11, 2012, and

WHEREAS, SUNDANCE ENTERPRISES, located at 79 Primrose Street, White Plains, NY 10606, as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar(s) (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, as assignor(s) hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for a Letters Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all countries foreign, and the Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

William Purdy, Assignor

State of New YORK)

County of WESTCHESTER

, 2012, before me personally appeared William Purdy, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

otary Public

JAMÉS B. HENSON

Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HE4817200

Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires 01/13/20 / 5

2161979

PATENT

REEL: 028844 FRAME: 0216

Robert Purdy, Assigno

State of NEWYORK)

ss: County of WESTCHESTER

On this 5th day of 1014, 2012, before me personally appeared Robert Purdy, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

JAMES B. HENSON \
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01HE4817200
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires 01/13/20 /5